BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY DOCKET – THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2013 ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m. cases

Mary Sanford & Theodore Sanford, 4600 Curtis Avenue, LLC T/a Thumpers, 4600 Curtis Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor on April 23, 2013)

Maurice Mufareh & Isa Mufareh, KMI Entertainment, Inc. T/a Apex Theatre, 110 S. Broadway – Class "AE" Adult Entertainment License – As authorized by Article 2B, §12-203.1 and Baltimore City Code, Article 15, §1-3(a): Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 13 "Every adult-entertainment business must frame its adult-entertainment license under glass and display it on the premises so that it is at all times conspicuous and easily read." (Re: August 22, 2013, Liquor Board Inspector Brooks ordered the establishment closed for providing adult entertainment without a valid Adult Entertainment Permit, license invalid as of July 1, 2013.)

Judy Sim & Do Han, 1231, Inc. T/a Suster's Liquor, 1231-33 W. Baltimore Street – Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.05(b) "No alcoholic beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnished or given away in any part of the premises during the hours when such sales are prohibited by law" (Re: May 7, 2013, Liquor Board Agent Fitzgerald witness alcoholic beverages being sold before 6 a.m.)

Min Yong Jung, Jung Ku Kim & Jong Myun Park, B & G Liquor, Inc. T/a B&G Cutrate, 1538 W. Baltimore Street – Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.15 "No licensee shall allow his premises to be used for the purpose of gambling in any form" (Re: April 29, 2013, police observed store clerk paying off customer at video poker machine in establishment)

Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals." (Re: Search and Seizure warrant executed on May 2, 2013)

George Kritikos, 36 S. Eutaw, Inc. T/a Goddess, 36-38 S. Eutaw Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - As authorized by Article 2B, §12-203.1 and Baltimore City Code, Article 15, §1-3(a): Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 13 "Every adult-entertainment business must frame its adult-entertainment license under glass and display it on the premises so

that it is at all times conspicuous and easily read." (Re: August 17, 2013, Liquor Board Inspector Ray responding to a 311 complaint determined that the license displayed was invalid as of July 1, 2013 and therefore the establishment was operating without an Adult Entertainment License). **Violation of Rule 4.18** "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or moral." (Re: July 1, 2013 & August 17, 2013 providing Adult Entertainment without a current Adult Entertainment Permit)

Richard Davis, Steel Drum Café, LLC T/a Tilted Pig, 771 Washington Boulevard – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01 (a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor police cadet on May 30, 2013).

Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or moral" (Re: an environmental citation from the Fire Department for overcrowding), and on May 3, 2013 (Re: 311 complaint for loud music, patrons dancing; providing live entertainment without permission from the board) and on May 15, 2013 (Re: 311 complaint-DJ nightly, zoning violation for providing live entertainment without permit) and on June 11, 2013 (Re: Charter of Limited Liability Company is not in good standing with the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation)

2:00 p.m. cases

Nicolaos Trintis T/a Bill's Café, 6701-05 Holabird Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.16 "No licensee shall allow his premises to be used for the purpose of possession, transfer or use of any narcotic drug." (Re: September 16, 2013, police observed patrons engaged in a drug transaction)

Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals." (Re: September 16, 2013, police observed patron engaged in a drug transaction)

Douglas Burgess-Secured Creditor, 2623-25 Washington Boulevard – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B section 10-504(d)

Jae Ran Chong & Soo Il Kim, JC Star, LLC T/a Red Fox Liquors, 2733 Pennsylvania Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership

Kendrick Goden & Inniss Goden, Elite Lounge, LLC T/a Elite Lounge, 1569-71 Ridgely Street – Class "D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership, request for outdoor table service & live entertainment

Rosa Gargano & George Rhoads, Rocco's Capriccio, Inc. T/a Rocco's Capriccio, 242 S. High Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504 (d)

Brett Austin & Joshua Foti-Contract Purchasers, 12-14 E. Cross Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Public hearing to determine the status of the license under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d)